
Meeting contact Ruth Rimmington on 01257 515118 or email ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL
THURSDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER 2018, 5.30 PM
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

1 MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2018 OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL  

(Pages 3 - 6)

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda.

If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter.

3 PERFORMANCE FOCUS - POLICY AND GOVERNANCE (Pages 7 - 12)

To consider and receive the report of the Director (Policy and Governance).

4 CHORLEY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MONITORING - SECOND 
QUARTER 2018/19

(Pages 13 - 28)

To consider and receive the report of the Director (Policy and Governance).

5 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR  

GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Alistair Morwood (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan and Kim Snape. 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 20 September 2018

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL

MEETING DATE Thursday, 20 September 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor 
Alistair Morwood (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Matthew Lynch, Greg Morgan and Kim Snape

OFFICERS: Chris Sinnott (Director (Early Intervention and Support)), 
Angela Barrago (Health and Wellbeing Manager), 
Rebecca Aziz-Brook (Performance and Partnerships 
Officer) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member 
Services Team Leader)

APOLOGIES: Councillor June Molyneaux

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Beverley Murray Executive Member (Early 
Intervention and Support)

18.OSP.5 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 14 June 2018 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel

Decision: That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 14 June 2018 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair.

18.OSP.6 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interest received.

18.OSP.7 Performance Focus - Early Intervention and Support

The Chair, Councillor John Walker, welcome Councillor Bev Murray, Executive 
Member (Early Intervention and Support), Chris Sinnott, Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director (Early Intervention and Support) and Angela Barrago, (Health and Wellbeing 
Manager).  

Rebecca Aziz-Brook, Transformation Programme Coordinator, presented the report of 
the Director (Policy and Governance) which set out contextual information on 
performance relating to the Early Intervention and Support Directorate.

Health and Wellbeing
The Panel noted several corrections on the report relating to the Health and Wellbeing 
performance indicators.  

Members discussed the Neighbourhood Priorities and plans to work in a partnership 
approach with Parish Councils to make best use of any Community Infrastructure 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 20 September 2018

funding.  The new post of Neighbourhood Priorities Officer will oversee delivery and 
support reporting and communicating of progress on neighbourhood priorities.  

Members noted work relating to “barriers to employment” and that “Chorley Works” is 
aimed at assisting adults into work, rather than young people.  Proposals
[...]
d on public services.

There are no current performance indicators and it is difficult to measure the lack of 
future contact averted through early actions undertaken.  Members requested 
performance indicators be developed for quarterly performance monitoring undertaken 
by Executive Cabinet.    

There are plans to look at a refernet in the future – there is a need to look at the bigger 
picture in terms of helping vulnerable people, often with complex needs.  The work 
done through PIVOT can greatly assist vulnerable people who have contact with a 
number of agencies.  

It was confirmed that Councillor Murray and Councillor Morgan both sit on the Chorley 
Integrated Community Wellbeing Service - Executive Steering Group.  

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 20 September 2018

The Chair thanked Councillor Bev Murray, Chris Sinnott and Angela Barrago for their 
attendance.  

Decision: 
That the report be noted. 

18.OSP.8 Progress update Business Planning 18/19

Rebecca Aziz-Brook, Transformation Programme Coordinator, presented the report of 
the Director (Policy and Governance) which provides an update on the progress of 
delivery for the service level projects outlined in the service business plans.

Councillor Matthew Lynch left the meeting at 7.15pm.

Members requested that the projects be rated with a RAG status for future reports.  

The review of the “Householder Pre-application Process” is required as changes have 
been made in what planning permission is required for.  

It was noted that the Chorley Flower Show event was insured. 

Decision: That the report be noted and that projects be rated with a RAG status 
for future reports. 

Chair Date 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Meeting Date

Director of Policy and 
Governance

Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Panel 29/11/2018

PERFORMANCE FOCUS - POLICY AND GOVERNANCE

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To provide contextual information to the panel on performance relating to the Policy and 
Governance directorate.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. That the performance information should be used as a basis to inform a discussion at this 
meeting, with a view to further understanding performance in the Policy and Governance 
directorate, specifically activity linked to digital inclusion and the Astley Hall improvement 
programme.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT
3. The report provides performance information for two areas of focus within the Policy and 

Governance directorate: increasing digital inclusion in line with the Digital Strategy and the 
improvement programme for Astley Hall and Park.

4. Both of these topics are represented in the Corporate Strategy under the priority ‘Involving 
residents in improving their local area and equality of access for all.’

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate

Yes No

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives:

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all

A strong local economy

Clean, safe and healthy homes and 
communities

An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area



BACKGROUND

6. Performance of the Policy and Governance directorate was last considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel in November 2017.

7. The Policy and Governance directorate incorporates a number of services: Legal, 
Democratic and HR; Shared Financial Services; Performance and Partnerships; and 
Communications and Events. This report focuses on two specific areas of the work of the 
directorate:

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3



a. Increasing digital inclusion in line with the Digital Strategy, and
b. The improvement programme for Astley Hall and Park.

8. Both of these topics are represented in the Corporate Strategy under the priority of 
‘Involving residents in improving their local area and equality of access for all’ with relate
[...]
nues across the 
borough (Sept 2017- July 2018) including rural areas such as Mawdesley, Eccleston 
and Charnock Richard. This is a 45.92% increase in learners compared to the 
previous year.

ii. 4 council managed community centres have been established as digital hubs with full 
ICT suites including 9 or more workstations.

iii. 8 digital champion volunteers have been recruited to ensure sustainability of digital 
skills provision.

14. The ONS Get Digital Basic Digital Skills report 2017 provides a positive indication of digital 
access and inclusion in Chorley:

2015 2017
% of adults in Chorley with all five Basic Digital Skills 76% 78%
% of adults in Chorley that have used all five Basic Digital Skills in 
the last 3 months 39% 45%

ASTLEY HALL AND PARK 

15. The Communications and Events team within the Policy and Governance directorate 
oversee the development of Astley Hall and Park. The 2017/18 Corporate Strategy included 
a project to Develop Astley Hall and park as a visitor destination which included activity to:

 Develop an exciting and diverse events programme for Astley
 Promote the venue as one able to host a range of local and regional events
 Deliver the Garden of Reflection in the walled garden
 Improve events infrastructure including drainage works
 Deliver improvements to the Hallgate car park

16. At quarter two the project was rated green and on track with delivery to date including the 
completion of Hallgate car park improvements; the completion of works on the Garden of 
Reflection; and the development of a lighting specification.  A Heritage Lottery Fund bid for 
£2.8m has now been submitted which if successful would fund repairs to the Hall to 
transform the visitor experience. The outcome is expected in December 2018. This project 
will be carried forward in the refreshed Corporate Strategy for 2018/19

17. The number of visits to Astley Hall is on track for quarter two, with the complex and events 
held there attracting more new visitors. From 2018/19 this indicator will become a 
Corporate Strategy measure to capture visitor trends as part of the improvements being 
made to Astley Hall and Park through the Corporate Strategy project. 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 3



Indicator Name
Annual 
Target 
Value

Most recent 
performance Note

Number of visits to 
Astley Hall 40,000 21577 

This indicator is measured quarterly 
with an annual target of 80,000 
including all visitors to Astley Hall.

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT

18. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 
included:

Finance Customer Services 
Human Resources Equality and Diversity 
Legal Integrated Impact Assessment 

required?
No significant implications in this 
area

 Policy and Communications

COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER 

19. Not applicable. 

COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

20. Not applicable.  

REBECCA HUDDLESTON
DIRECTOR OF POLICY AND GOVERNANCE

Report Author Ext Date
Vicky Willett 5248 19.11.18

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 3



Appendix A – Policy and Governance Q2 

Indicator 
Code Indicator Name Target 

Value
Performance 

Value Symbol

*CS 2.08
Number of people who have 
successfully completed basic 
digital skills training

150 160 

CE 03 Number of visitors to the 
Check Out Chorley Website 4000 4316 

CE 07 Number of visitors to Astley 
Hall 21500 21577 

CE CH3
% of undisputed invoices 
processed within 30 days 
(Communications & Events)

99% 99.3% 

HR 01
Number of FTE days lost per 
year through short term 
sickness absence

1.75Days 1.45Days 

HR 02
Number of FTE days lost 
through long term sickness 
absence

2Days 3.17Days 

HR 03
Average working days per 
employee (FTE) per year lost 
through sickness absence

4Days 4.62Days 

HR 05 % Satisfaction with relevance 
of OD sessions 95% 95% 

HR 11 Number of RIDDOR incidents 2 1 

HR 13 % of risks assessed using the 
new approach 20% 20% 

LD 01
% decision notices published 
for Exec Cab and Dev Con 
within 2 working days

100% 100% 

LD 02 % draft minutes circulated 
within 10 days 95% 100% 

LD 07 % files opened within 5 days 90% 95.3% 

LD 08
% first draft legal documents 
produced within 4 weeks of 
receipt (s106 agreements)

95% 100% 

LDHR CH3

% of undisputed invoices 
processed within 30 days 
(Legal, Democratic and HR 
Services)

99% 99.24% 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 3



PP 03 % Performance information 
provided by quarterly deadline 85% 93% 

PP 06
% minutes of the public service 
reform board published in 10 
working days

95% 100% 

PP 07
% of commissioned VCFS 
contracts output targets on 
track

90% 100% 

PP CH3

% of undisputed invoices 
processed within 30 days 
(Performance and 
Partnerships)

99% 95.45 

SFS 02
15 working days from period 
end closure to the distribution 
of financial reports

100% 100% 

SFS 05
Statutory Grant Claims and 
Returns to be submitted on 
time

100% 85.71% 

SFS 07a Supplier Payment within 30 
days (CUMULATIVE) 99% 98.94% 

SFS 08a Supplier Payment within 10 
days (CUMULATIVE) 83% 74.22% 

SFS 09 % of supplier payments by 
electronic means 97% 100% 

SFS 10 % of remittances to suppliers 
by electronic means 95% 100% 

SFS 11 % of Financial Systems 
availability 99.5% 100% 

SFS CH3
% of undisputed invoices 
processed within 30 days  
(Shared Financial Services)

99% 98.76% 

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 3



Report of Meeting Date

Director of Policy and 
Governance

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Resources)

Executive Cabinet 15 November 
2018 

CHORLEY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MONITORING – SECOND QUARTER 2018/19

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. This monitoring report sets out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy and key performance indicators during the second quarter of 2018/19, 1 July – 30 
September 2018.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. That the report be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT

3. This report sets out performance against the Corporate Strategy and key service delivery 
measures for the second quarter of 2018/19, 1 July – 30 September 2018. Performance is 
assessed based on the delivery of key projects and measures outlined within the 2017 
Corporate Strategy, along with key service delivery measures for individual services.

4. Overall performance of key projects is very good, with ten (83%) of the projects rated as 
green or complete and two (17%) of the projects currently rated amber; action plans for 
each of these projects are contained within this report

5. Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures is 
good, with 67% of Corporate Strategy measures performing on or above target or within the 
5% threshold and 89% of key service delivery measures performing on or above target or 
within the 5% threshold.  Those indicators performing below target have action plans 
outlined with measures to be put in place to improve performance.

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate Yes No

Key Decision?
Please bold as appropriate Yes No

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)
(If the recommendations are accepted)
6. To facilitate the on-going analysis and management of the Council’s performance in 

delivering the Corporate Strategy.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
7. None.

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 4



CORPORATE PRIORITIES

8. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives:

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all  A strong local economy 

Clean, safe and healthy communities 
An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 

the local area


BACKGROUND

9. The Corporate Strategy is the key strategic document for the authority and includes 
performance indicators and key projects which focus on delivering the Council’s four 
priorities. 

10. The Corporate Strategy was approved by Council in November 2017.  It includes 12 key 
projects, with a particular focus on delivering some of the large scale, ambitious schemes 
that will have a significant impact on local outcomes.

11. Key performance measures for each service have been set so that targets remain 
challenging and reflective of the Council’s ambitions. 

Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 4



Do you 

ACHIEVING THE LONG TERM OUTCOMES IN QUARTER TWO 
12. The project to develop Astley Hall and park as a visitor destination is on track and has made 

good progress this quarter. Work has included the completion of the Garden of Reflection, 
which was unveiled at the Chorley Flower Show in July, and improvements to the Hallgate 
car park which has provided 21 additional car parking spaces. The Heritage Lottery Fund bid 
has now been submitted, this requests £2.8m funding, which together with other sources of 
funding will hopefully fund the repairs to Astley Hall and help to transform the visitor 
experience. The outcome of this bid is expected for December 2018. 

13. Good progress has also been made on the project to support people from across the 
borough to be digitally included. Work has included successfully rolling out digital skills 
sessions in more areas across the borough; Chorley Council ran a session in Charnock 
Richard, and due to demand further courses will now be set up with learning providers. In 
addition this quarter, the Citizens Advice Digital Help Centres have supported 109 residents 
on a 1-2-1 basis with specific queries and 51 residents have attended Digital Skills training 
sessions. Digital volunteers have now started working at AgeUK to provide a sustainable 
digital skills model from their office on Southport Road, supporting people on a 1-2-1 and 
small group basis. Progress has also been made to enable broadband provision for 
Wheelton Village Hall for future delivery of digital skills sessions. 

14. The project to improve the look and feel of local neighbourhoods across the borough has 
also made good progress, and work has included a review of the management process for 
the neighbourhood priorities. A new p
[...]
lean and safe streets

 Reduced health inequalities

 A wide range of quality recreational activities

 High quality, affordable and suitable housing

 High quality play areas, parks and open spaces

Projects reported 
GREEN2 Projects reported 

AMBER0 Projects reported 
RED0

Projects 
COMPLETED1

Agenda Page 17 Agenda Item 4



26. One project, the delivery of the Youth Zone is now complete and the key outcomes of the 
project were delivered and detailed in the quarter one 18/19 report. 

Performance of Corporate Strategy Measures

27. At the end of the second quarter, it is possible to report on four of the eight corporate 
performance indicators under this priority.  The full outturn information for the performance 
indicators is included at Appendix A.

28. Two indicators are performing on or better than target: 
 The number of visits to Council’s leisure centres
 The number of  long term empty properties in the borough

29. Two indicators are performing below target, and outside the 5% threshold:
 The number of young people supported through council health and wellbeing 

opportunities
 Number of affordable homes delivered

Performance Indicator Target Performance

 The number of young people supported through council 
health and wellbeing opportunities  9100 7040

Reason 
below 
target

The number of young people supported through council health and wellbeing 
opportunities is lower than anticipated this quarter. Following the completion of the 
Youth Zone in May 2018, the majority of the Get Up/Reach Up and Go provision has 
transferred over to the Youth Zone to be delivered as part of the Youth Zone’s 
programme. This transfer has occurred earlier than forecasted and has therefore 
reduced the number of young people supported through council health and wellbeing 
opportunities over the summer period. 

Action 
required

Work next quarter will involve delivery of the programme of health and wellbeing 
opportunities available for young people to access across the borough which will see 
an increase in the number of young people taking part. 

In addition to this, the Health and Wellbeing service are shifting towards more 
targeted interventions, therefore as part of the corporate strategy refresh this indicator 
will be reviewed to ensure that the indicator more closely reflects the work of the 
service for next year.

Trend:
 Performance at quarter two 2017/18 was 9,408 against a target of 10,000. Out turn 
this quarter is 7,040 against a target of 9,100, therefore performance is worse than 
quarter two last year. 

Performance Indicator Target Performance

 The number of affordable homes delivered  50 47

Worse than target 
but within threshold

0Performance is 
better than target

2 Worse than target, 
outside threshold

2

Agenda Page 18 Agenda Item 4



Reason 
below 
target

The council works in partnership with registered providers and developers to deliver 
affordable homes which are measured when new homes reach the completion stage.

This indicator captures affordable homes at the point of completion. Due to the 
Homes England funding programme running until March 2019, the majority of the 
expected affordable homes to be delivered are due to reach completion stage by 
March 2019.  Therefore, we will see more affordable homes reaching the completion 
stage in the next two quarters. It is expected that the target for this year will be 
exceeded as 68 units are due to complete at Primrose Gardens in March 2019. 

Action 
required

The council continues to work proactively with partners to progress the delivery of 
affordable homes to completion and will continue to liaise and maintain strong 
working relationships with the main providers.  It is anticipated that the number of 
affordable homes delivered will meet the anticipated target by the end of the year.  

Trend:
 Performance at quarter two 2017/18 was 36 against a target of 50. Out turn this 
quarter is 47 against a target of 50, therefore performance is 
[...]
umber of projected jobs created through Chorley Council support or intervention

39. The full outturn information for the performance indicators is included at Appendix A.

Project Title Project Status

Deliver the Market Walk extension AMBER

Explanation

The programme of works to deliver the Market Walk extension is on track and 
is progressing as planned. 

This project has been rated as Amber for quarter two due to a tight programme 
of works with many overlapping associated enabling works; this includes works 
on Friday Street car park, Brunswick Street, Clifford Street crossing and the 
PALS memorial. It is crucial that these associated enabling works are delivered 
to schedule to ensure the successful delivery of the Market Walk Extension, 
and in addition to this, the final cost plan has not yet been agreed. 

Therefore, due to this tight programme of works and no agreed final cost plan, 
this project is rated as Amber. 

Action 
Required

Work next quarter will involve agreeing a final cost plan and the Council will 
ensure that progress on the associated enabling works remains on schedule. 

Worse than target 
but within threshold

0Performance is 
better than target

1 Worse than target, 
outside threshold

1

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 4



Performance Indicator Target Performance

 Number of projected jobs created through Chorley 
Council support or intervention 60 37

Reason 
below 
target

The number of projected jobs created through Chorley Council’s support or 
intervention is lower than anticipated this quarter. There has been limited capacity 
within the Business Support team, this reduction in resource has impacted the team’s 
ability to organise business events and develop relationships with local businesses, 
both of which help to generate grant enquiries and ultimately create new jobs to meet 
this performance target. In addition to this the Business Start Up Grant ceased at the 
end of June 2018, which also contributed to creating jobs. 

Act
[...]
ndicators is included at Appendix A.

Project Title Project Status
Deliver a borough wide programme of improvements to street 
services AMBER

Explanation

Work has progressed this quarter; grass cutting performance over the season 
was excellent with 94% of scheduled work completed on time and the litter bin 
route has been uploaded on iPads. The project is currently rated as amber due 
to a number of elements of its delivery experiencing some delays including:

 Reduction in staffing has resulted in day to day business as usual tasks 
having to take priority over the project deliverables 

 An objective of this project is to review the current working practices 
around street sweeping. Due to ongoing breakdowns with the small 
street sweepers there has been a delay in the review and 
implementation of improvements to current working practices

Action 
Required

Work next quarter will include addressing the reduction in staffing by 
progressing appointments to vacant posts, focusing on activity to support the 
procurement of replacement small sweepers and work to utilise the new 
software obtained through the new waste contractor to model new litter bin 
routes. 

Worse than target 
but within threshold

0Performance is 
better than target

1 Worse than target, 
outside threshold

0

Agenda Page 24 Agenda Item 4



PERFORMANCE OF KEY SERVICE DELIVERY MEASURES
49. There are some important indicators that are not included within the Corporate Strategy, but 

are measured locally as indicators of service performance. There are nine indicators that can 
be reported at the end of the second quarter. The full outturn information for this is included 
at Appendix B: Key Service Delivery Measures.

50. Six of the Key Service delivery measures are performing on or above target:

 Time taken to process all new claims and change events for Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Benefit

 Processing of planning applications as measured against targets for 'major' 
application types

[...]
 is 4.62 days against a target of 4 days, therefore performance is 
worse than quarter two last year.

Performance is 
better than target

6 Worse than target, 
outside threshold

1Worse than target 
but within threshold

2

Agenda Page 25 Agenda Item 4



Appendix A: Performance of Corporate Strategy Key Measures

 Performance is better 
than target  Worse than target but 

within threshold  Worse than target, outside 
threshold

Trend shown is for change from Quarter 2 2017/18.
*this measure is to be baselined over 2018/19. 

Indicator Name Polarity Target Performance 
Quarter 2 Symbol Trend

% increase in the number of 
volunteering hours earned

Bigger is 
better 20% 26.4%  Worse than 

Q2 17/18

Overall employment rate Bigger is 
better 80% 87.9%  Better than 

Q2 17/18

Number of projected jobs created 
through Chorley Council support or 
intervention 

Bigger is 
better 60 37 

No 
comparable 

data 
available 

The % of 16-17 year olds who are not 
in education, employment or training 
(NEET)

Smaller is 
better 4.6%

The performance for this indicator is set 
by LCC, awaiting performance figure from 

LCC

The number of visits to Council's 
leisure centres

Bigger is 
better 500,000 608,567  Better than 

Q2 17/18

Number of young people supported 
through council health and wellbeing 
opportunities 

Bigger is 
better 9,100 7,040  Worse than 

Q2 17/18

Number of affordable homes 
delivered 

Bigger is 
better 50 47  Better than 

Q2 17/18

Number of long term empty 
properties in the borough

Smaller is 
better 170 140  Better than 

Q2 17/18

% service requests received online Bigger is 
better 20% 30.4%  Better than 

Q2 17/18

Number of people who have 
successfully completed basic digital 
skills training*

Bigger is 
better 150 160 

No 
comparable 

data 
available

Agenda Page 26 Agenda Item 4



Appendix B: Performance of Key Service Delivery Measures

 Performance is better 
than target  Worse than target but 

within threshold  Worse than target, outside 
threshold

Indicator Name Polarity Target Performance 
Quarter 2 Symbol Trend

Time taken to process all new claims 
and change events for Housing Benefit 
and Council Tax Benefit

Smaller is 
better 5.35 days 4.67 days  Better than 

Q2 17/18

Processing of planning applications as 
measured against targets for 'major' 
application types

Bigger is 
better 70% 100%  Same as Q2 

17/18 

Processing of planning applications as 
measured against targets for 'minor' 
application types

Bigger is 
better 65% 100%  Better than 

Q2 17/18

Processing of planning applications as 
measured against targets for 'other' 
application types

Bigger is 
better 80% 100%  Same as Q2 

17/18

Number of missed collections per 
100,000 collections of household 
waste

Smaller is 
better 50 42  Better than 

Q2 17/18

Supplier Payment within 30 days Bigger is 
better 99% 98.94%  Better than 

Q2 17/18

Average working days per employee 
(FTE) per year lost through sickness 
absence

Smaller is 
better 4 days 4.62 days  Worse than 

Q2 17/18

Vacant Town Centre Floor Space Smaller is 
better 6% 4.28%  Better than 

Q2 17/18

% Council Tax collected Bigger is 
better 55.97% 55.95%  Worse than 

Q2 17/18

Trend shown is for change from Quarter 2 2017/18.

Agenda Page 27 Agenda Item 4



IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT
53. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included:

Finance Customer Services 
Human Resources Equality and Diversity 
Legal Integrated Impact Assessment 

required?
No significant implications in this area  Policy and Communications

REBECCA HUDDLESTON 
DIRECTOR (POLICY AND GOVERNANCE)

There are no background papers to this report.

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID
Rebecca Aziz-Brook 5348 26.10.18 Chorley council performance 

monitoring report Q2

Agenda Page 28 Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 20 September 2018 of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
	3 Performance Focus - Policy and Governance
	4 Chorley Council Performance Monitoring - Second Quarter 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 29 November 2018

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL

MEETING DATE Thursday, 29 November 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor John Walker (Chair), and Councillors 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan and Kim Snape

OFFICERS: Rebecca Huddleston (Director (Policy and Governance)) 
and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member Services 
Team Leader)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Alistair Morwood and Matthew Lynch

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Peter Wilson

18.OSP.9 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 20 September 2018 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel

Decision: That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 20 September 2018 be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chair.

18.OSP.10 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interest received.

18.OSP.11 Performance Focus - Policy and Governance

The Chair, Councillor John Walker, welcomed Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive 
Member (Resources) and Rebecca Huddleston, Director (Policy and Governance).  

Rebecca Huddleston presented the report which provides contextual information to the 
Panel on performance relating to the Policy and Governance directorate.  

The Policy and Governance directorate incorporates a number of services: Legal, 
Democratic and HR; Shared Financial Services; Performance and Partnerships; and 
Communications and Events. This report focuses on two specific areas of the work of 
the directorate; increasing digital inclusion in line with the Digital Strategy, and the 
improvement programme for Astley Hall and Park.

Members queried the five Basic Digital Skills referenced in the performance indicators.  
These will be confirmed following the meeting.   



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 29 November 2018

The work undertaken with young people includes code clubs, developing websites and 
creating animations and actively encourages girls to invest in skills for future jobs 
within the digital sector.  

Members noted that residents are increasingly migrating onto digital channels when 
communicating with the Council, but that the contacts via face to face and the 
telephone have not reduced.  Simon Charnock, Digital Transformation Officer, is 
working with Age UK to deliver training on how to use video calling and smart 
speakers with tailored and adapted sessions.  Simon can give assistance with 
applications for Blue Badges and other online applications, either at one of the Digital 
Hubs, or other locations on request.  

Councillor Peter Wilson noted the success of the Digital Hubs and the potential to 
increase these in the future if required.  

Rebecca Huddleston outlined the section of the report which relates to Astley Hall and 
Park.

Members queried the plan in the event that the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) bid is 
unsuccessful and noted that some of the planned work will go ahead in phases.  The 
outcome of the bid will be known mid-December.  

The spend on the Hall and Park is greater than other parks, such as Yarrow Valley, 
but Yarrow Valley has benefitted from improvement works to the car park and flood 
defences.  Other play areas have also benefitted from improvement works, such as 
Coronation Rec and Harpers Lane Rec.  

Members queried the performance target for the annual target of visitors to the Hall.  
This is 80,000, rather than 40,000 as quoted in the report and relates to visitors to the 
Hall specifically.  Events such as Astley Illuminated have proven to be extremely 
popular, not just with Chorley residents, but people outside of the Borough as well.  

There are plans for a dog wash facility, which will be progressed in the New Year.  

Turning to the performance indicators for the Directorate as a whole Members noted 
poor performance against the target for payment of invoices within 30 days.  This is 
due to issues with long term sickness within the team.  

Decision: That the report be noted.  

18.OSP.12 Chorley Council Performance Monitoring - Second Quarter 2018/19

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources) presented the report of the 
Director (Policy and Governance) which sets out the performance against the delivery 
of the Corporate Strategy and key performance indicators during the second quarter of 
2018/19, 1 July – 30 September 2018.  

Members queried the target for the indicator relating “Number of projected jobs 
created through Chorley Council support or intervention” and noted that the current 
target is fair given the current uncertainty.  

The Streetscene Modernisation project is currently rated amber, but is a three-year 
project.  The Council is progressing appointments to vacant posts and focusing on 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 29 November 2018

activity to support the procurement of replacement small sweepers which are no 
longer fit for purpose.  

Members noted the impact of the Youth Zone on the “The number of young people 
supported through council health and wellbeing opportunities”.  The success of the 
Youth Zone was commended.  

Decision: That the report be noted.

Chair Date 


